Maxim > Design Support > Technical Documents > Application Notes > Power-Supply Circuits > APP 3244
Keywords: GPU core, two phase, CPU core
APPLICATION NOTE 3244
3mm-Tall, Dual-Phase, Step-Down, DC-DC
Converter Delivers 1.6V at 20A from 12V for
Mobile Processor Cores
Feb 07, 2005
Abstract: A dual-output, synchronous buck controller reduces component height in this single output
design by splitting the current into two interleaved phases. The dual-phase design reduces the required
input filter capacitance and allows each inductor to be shorter than would be possible in a single-phase
design. The MAX8537 controller incorporates this design into a 3mm-high circuit that delivers 1.6V at
20A from 12V.
GPUs in mobile applications require a low-profile core power supply at relatively high current. One
approach splits the current into two interleaved phases, which doubles the power circuitry and halves the
current for each phase. Splitting the output current between two phases allows each inductor, typically
the tallest component, to be shorter, and also reduces the input filter requirements compared to a one-
phase design. The main concern with a dual phase approach is current sharing between the two
phases.
The MAX8537 dual, synchronous buck controller delivers 1.6V at 20A from 12V, ±10% input with a 3mm
maximum component height (Figure 1). The device is intended to provide all three supply rails for DDR
memory: VDDQ, VTT, and VTTR. VTT and VTTR must track ½ of VDDQ. One buck controller on the
MAX8537 generates VDDQ; the other buck controller generates VTT and has a reference input to track
½ of VDDQ. This feature can be used in conjunction with inductor current sensing to combine the two
controllers into one output.
Components Quantity Description / Part Number
C2,C4 3 Capacitor: Ceramic 10uF/25V, X5R. Taiyo Yuden: TMK325BJ106MM
C5, C6,C7,C10,C45 5 Capacitor: Ceramic 0.1uF /25V, X7R. Murata: GRM39X7R104K25
(0603)
C12 4 Capacitor: Polymer 680uF/2.5V/12 mΩ. Sanyo, 2R5TPE680MCL
C13 1 Capacitor: Ceramic 4.7uF/6V, X5R. Taiyo Yuden: JMK212BJ475MG
C14 1 Capacitor: Ceramic 1uF/35V, X5R.Taiyo Yuden: LMK316BJ105ML
(1206)
C15,C16 2 Capacitor: Ceramic 1uF/10V, X5R.Taiyo Yuden: LjMK107BJ105MA
(0603)
C17,C43 2 Capacitor: Ceramic 3.9nF /50V, X7R. Murata: GRM39X7R392K50
(0603)
Page 1 of 4
C18,C20,C25 3 Capacitor: Ceramic 10pF/25V, X7R. Murata: GRM39X7R100J50 (0603)
C19,C44 2 Capacitor: Ceramic 330pF/50V, X7R. Murata: GRM39X7R331J50
(0603)
C21 1 Capacitor: Ceramic 6.8nF /50V, X7R. Murata: GRM39X7R682K50
(0603)
C22 1 Capacitor: Ceramic 100pF/50V, X7R. Murata: GRM39X7R101J50
(0603)
C23,C24 2 Capacitor: Ceramic 0.033uF/50V, X7R. Murata: GRM39X7R333K50
(0603)
C39,C40 2 Capacitor: Ceramic 2.2nF /50V, X7R. Murata: GRM39X7R222K50
(0603)
C41,C42 2 Capacitor: Ceramic 0.01uF/50V, X7R. Murata: GRM39X7R103K50
(0603)
D1, D2 2 Diode, Schottky 30V, 100mA. Central CMDSH-3 (SOD-323)
L1,L2 2 Inductor: 0.6uH/10A/6.5mΩ, Toko FDV0630-0R6
N1,N2 2 Transistor, NMOSFET, 30V, 12.5 mΩ. International Rectifier IRF7821